
 

Nash County Board of Commissioners 

 Regular Board Meeting  

February 16, 2026 at 9:00 AM 

Nash County Administration Building 

3rd Floor – Frederick B. Cooper Jr. Commissioners Room 

120 West Washington Street 

Nashville, North Carolina 

Citizens with disabilities requiring assistance to participate in public meetings should 
contact the County Manager's office. 
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February 16, 2026 Regular Board Meeting 

1. Call to Order 
Chairman Marvin Arrington 

2. Invocation 
Commissioner Freddy Howell 

3. Pledge of Allegiance 
Commissioner J. Wayne Outlaw 

4. Approval of Minutes 
Regular Meeting Minutes of January 5, 2026 
Regular Meeting Minutes (Cancelled) of January 20, 2026 

5. Public Comment 

6. Retirement Recognition 
Kimberly Shields, Human Resources 

7. Resolution of the Nash County Board of Commissioners Honoring the Public 
Service of William Hill 
Wayne Outlaw, Commissioner 

8. Recognize Mrs. Susan Phelps as Nash County's Economic Development 
Director  
Stacie Shatzer, County Manager 

9. Salem Fire Department Purchase of New Apparatus  
Charles (Trip) Bunn, Director of Fire and Rescue Services / Emergency 
Management  

10. Watershed Protection Overlay District Request: New Southern Nash Middle 
School  
Adam Tyson, Planning Director 

11. Review Officer Resolution 
Shameeka Tillery, Interim Tax Administrator  

12. Monthly Tax Report 
Shameeka Tillery, Interim Tax Administrator 

13. Tax Refunds 
Shameeka Tillery, Interim Tax Administrator 

14. Medpark Renovation Project – Low Voltage Wiring Contract 
Jonathan Boone, Deputy County Manager 
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15. State Directed Grant for Whitaker's Water System Improvements 
Jonathan Boone, Deputy County Manager 

16. Northern Nash Water System Improvements Phase 2 Contract 1 Award  
Jonathan Boone, Deputy County Manager 

17. Nash County Detention Facility Additions & Renovations Change Order 
Jonathan Boone, Deputy County Manager 

18. Detention Facility Renovations and Expansion – Capital Project Ordinance 
Amendment 8 
Nikki Stanton, Finance Officer 

19. Interest Earnings- North Carolina General Fund Grant -NC State Directed 
Grant for Nash County  
Nikki Stanton, Finance Officer 

20. Accessible Parks Grant 
Nikki Stanton, Finance Officer 

21. School Transition and Soccer Field Lights for Southern Nash High School 
Grant Amended Project Ordinance 
Nikki Stanton, Finance Officer 

22. Capital Project Ordinance for Middlesex Shell Building #3 
Nikki Stanton, Finance Officer 

23. Budget Amendments 
Nikkie Stanton, Finance Officer 

24. Board Appointments 
Tia Foula, Assistant County Manager 

25. Commissioner Comments 

26. Manager's Report 
Stacie Shatzer, County Manager 

27. Closed Session 

Closed session as permitted by NCGS 143-318.11(a)(3) to consult with an attorney 
employed or retained by the public body in order to preserve the attorney-client 
privilege; NCGS 143-318.11(a)(4) for the discussion of matters relating to economic 
development and the location or expansion of industries or other businesses in the 
County; and NCGS 143-318.11(a)(6) to consider the qualifications and performance 
of an employee. 

28. Adjournment 
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Nash County 
Commissioner’s Agenda Information Sheet               Page 1 of 1  
Date: Monday, February 16, 2026                   Attachments: No 

 
Item:  Retirement Recognition  
 
Initiated By:  Kimberly Shields, Human Resources   
 
Action Proposed: No action required   
 

Description:   

Each month, Nash County acknowledges employees who are retiring from Nash County 
by presenting them with a Certificate of Retirement during open session. 

Listed below are the employees who will be recognized for retirement: 

 
Retirement Recognition 

 

Hagy Joseph (Andy) Retiring with 5 years of service with 
Nash County 

Hill William (Bill) Retiring with 47 years of service with 
Nash County 
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Nash County 
Commissioner’s Agenda Information Sheet                 Page 1 of 1 
Date: Monday, February 16, 2026                                                 Attachments: Yes 

 
Item:    Resolution of the Nash County Board of Commissioners Honoring  

the Public Service of William Hill 
  
Initiated By: Wayne Outlaw, Commissioner      
 
Action Proposed:     Information Only    
 

Description:   

Commissioner Wayne Outlaw will recognize Mr. William Hill and read the Resolution 
honoring Mr. Hill’s public service.  
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RESOLUTION OF THE NASH COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

HONORING THE PUBLIC SERVICE OF WILLIAM HILL 

 

 WHEREAS, William “Bill” Hill began his faithful service to the Commissioners and 

citizens of Nash County as the Health Director in August of 1978 and was appointed as 

Human Services Director in 2015 where he has served a dual role since; and, 

 WHEREAS, throughout his forty-seven and a half years of service on behalf of 

Nash County, Mr. Hill has worked diligently to ensure that Nash County and its citizens 

have been served in a professional manner and that the health of our community was of 

utmost importance; and 

 WHEREAS, Mr. Hill has worked with a number of county managers as well as 

numerous county commissioners and department heads over his esteemed career; and  

 WHEREAS, Mr. Hill is the longest serving health director in the State of North 

Carolina; and, 

 WHEREAS, under Mr. Hill’s leadership, on December 20, 2013, the Nash County 

Health Department was awarded accreditation by the NC Local Health Department 

Accreditation Board and has remained accredited to date; and,  

 WHEREAS, Mr. Hill’s leadership guided Nash County through significant public 

health challenges, including the HIV/AIDS epidemic, Hurricane Floyd, SARS, Ebola, Zika, 

and COVID-19. His tenure also encompassed statewide initiatives such as universal 

childhood vaccination, bioterrorism preparedness, and responses to the opioid crisis and 

mental health challenges. His unwavering dedication has left an indelible mark on public 

health in North Carolina, and, 

 WHEREAS, Mr. Hill served on the North Carolina Commission on Reduction of 

Infant Mortality for two governors and on the Board of Trustees of the Teachers’ and State 

Employees’ Comprehensive Major Medical Plan; and, 

 WHEREAS, Mr. Hill has brought uncompromising integrity, hard work, deeply 

dedicated service and a warm smile to those working for and those doing business with 

the County; and 
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 WHEREAS, the presence and contributions of Mr. Hill to Nash County and its 

government will be greatly missed by the commissioners and the County's citizens. 

 NOW, THEREFORE,  BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Commissioners of 

Nash County for itself, its individual members and the citizens of Nash County, hereby 

expresses its deep gratitude and sincere appreciation for the forty-seven and a half years 

of untiring service which William “Bill” Hill has rendered for Nash County, for his efficient 

and effective performance of his duties as the Health Director and Human Services 

Director, for the commitment to the health of the citizens of Nash County, for his 

willingness to listen and assist, and for the deeply dedicated service to this Board 

throughout that period.  We also offer our admiration, affection and our best wishes for a 

long and happy retirement. 

 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this Resolution be placed in the minutes of the 

February 16, 2026  Board of Commissioners meeting, that a copy of this Resolution be 

distributed to the media and copy of this Resolution be sent to William as an expression 

of our thanks and appreciation for his many years of dedicated service to Nash County. 

 This 31st  day of January, 2026. 
 
             
 

 NASH COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
 
 
 
             BY:  ___________________________________ 
       Marvin C. Arrington, Chairman 
ATTEST: 
 
 
_________________________ 
Janice Evans, Clerk 
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Commissioner’s Agenda Information Sheet                 Page 1 of 1 
Date: Monday, February 16, 2026                                                 Attachments:  No 

 
Item:    Recognize Mrs. Susan Phelps as Nash County’s Economic  

Development Director 
  
Initiated By: Stacie Shatzer, County Manager     
 
Action Proposed:     Information Only    
 

Description:   

Recognize Mrs. Susan Phelps as Nash County’s Economic Development Director.  

I am pleased to announce Mrs. Susan Phelps has been promoted to the Economic 
Development Director position for Nash County.  She has led business recruitment, 
retention, and expansion efforts while advancing workforce development initiatives that 
support long-term economic growth. She has served the county since 2017 and brings a 
collaborative, relationship-driven approach to economic development, working closely 
with public and private partners to strengthen the local economy. With a background 
spanning economic development, public administration, tourism and hospitality, Susan 
offers a well-rounded perspective on community development, talent attraction, and 
place-based branding.  

Susan is a Certified North Carolina Economic Developer (NCED) and holds a Master of 
Public Administration from East Carolina University and a Bachelor of Science from 
North Carolina State University. A native of Oxford, North Carolina, she has called Nash 
County home since 2014, where she lives with her husband, Tim, and their two sons. 
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Date: Monday, February 16, 2026                                       Attachments: Yes 

 
Item:  Salem Fire Department Purchase of New Apparatus   
 
Initiated By:  Charles (Trip) Bunn, Director of Fire and Rescue Services / 

Emergency Management     
 
Action Proposed:  Approval of purchase   
 

Description:   

The Salem District Volunteer Fire Department respectfully requests 

approval to obtain a $120,000.00 loan from Southern Bank to 

purchase two fire apparatus essential to maintaining effective 

emergency response services within the district. The department 

intends to purchase the following vehicles: 

 

 2008 Ford F-550 Brush Truck $75,000 

 2005 Peterbilt Commercial Pumper (Semi) $75,000 

The total purchase price for both vehicles is $150,000.00. The fire 

department will provide the remaining funds from existing 

departmental resources, with the loan covering a portion of the total 

cost. 

 

Recommendation:  

Approve the purchase of the new apparatus.  
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Nash County 
Commissioner’s Agenda Information Sheet Page 1 of 2 
Date: Monday, February 16, 2026 Attachments: Yes 

 
Item: Watershed Protection Overlay District Request: 

New Southern Nash Middle School 
 

Initiated By: Adam Tyson, Planning Director 
 
Action Proposed: Approve or deny the 10% / 70% Watershed Development Option 

for the new Southern Nash Middle School.  
 

Property Tax ID: PIN 276700524580 / Parcel ID # 358872 
 
Commissioner District: District #3 – Freddy Howell 
 
Subject Property: 
 
The subject property is a 34.03-acre tract of land owned by Nash County and located at 
the northwest corner of the Floods Chapel Crossroads at the intersection of W NC 
Highway 97 and S NC Highway 581 that has been selected as the site of the new 
Southern Nash Middle School. 
 
Watershed Protection Overlay District: 
 
The WS-III-BW Watershed Protection Overlay District is an area established by the 
State of North Carolina for the purpose of protecting the public water supply from land 
uses and activities that could potentially degrade water quality. 
 
Approximately 1,923 acres of southern Nash County located to the northeast of the 
Town of Bailey falls within this district – including approximately 15.29 acres of the new 
Southern Nash Middle School site. 
 
New nonresidential development projects located within this district are allowed a 
maximum built-upon area of 24% of the total project area (per UDO Art. XII, Sec. 12-
1.2, B.) 
 
However, the proposed site plan for the construction of the new Southern Nash Middle 
School includes a total built-upon area of approximately 31.7% on the portion of the 
property that is located within this district – exceeding the maximum limitation of 24%. 
 
10% / 70% Watershed Development Option: 
 
There is an exception to this 24% maximum built-upon area limitation, which allows the 
Board of Commissioners (per UDO Art. XII, Sec. 12-1.11) to approve specific project 
sites to have greater percentages of built-upon area – up to even 70% of the total 
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project area – on a case-by-case basis. However, the Board may only approve these 
projects on a total of 10% of the land area located within this watershed protection 
overlay district. This is known as the 10% / 70% Watershed Development Option. 
 
The Board has previously approved this option for three nonresidential development 
projects located within this district – the Dollar General retail store located at 6245 S NC 
Highway 581 in 2019, a gravel parking lot for a proposed vehicle towing and 
repossession service at 9077 S NC Highway 581 in 2021 (which was never developed), 
and most recently the Dollar General retail store located at 3235 West Hornes Church 
Rd in 2024. 
 
Following these approvals, the County currently has about 98% of the total land area 
eligible for the application of the 10% / 70% Watershed Development Option remaining. 
 
Approval of this option for the development of the new Southern Nash Middle School 
would still leave about 90% of that total land area available for future nonresidential 
development projects to be located in this district. 
 
The County typically uses a points-based selection criteria to determine which 
commercial development projects should be approved for this option. Included among 
those criteria are the project’s potential contribution to the local tax base, the number of 
new local jobs to be created, and the quality of the employee benefits to be provided. 
 
However, in this particular case, the need for the new middle school facility to serve 
southern Nash County should be more than adequate justification for this approval. 
 
Suggested Motion: 
 
I move that the Nash County Board of Commissioners APPROVE or DENY (choose 
one) the 10% / 70% Watershed Development Option for the construction of the new 
Southern Nash Middle School. 
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Acres: Percent:

Total Area of WS-III-BW District Located in Nash County 1,923.03

Total Area Eligible for 10% / 70% Development Option (10%) 192.30 100.00%

Projects Previously Approved for 10% / 70% Development Option:

09/09/2019 - Dollar General Retail Store (6245 S NC Highway 581) 1.76 0.92%

05/03/2021 - Towing & Repossession Service (9077 S NC Highway 581) -EXPIRED- 1.52 0.79%

11/04/2024 - Dollar General Retail Store (3235 West Hornes Church Rd) 1.95 1.01%

Total Area Previously Approved for 10% / 70% Development Option 3.71 1.93%

Total Remaining Area Eligible for 10% / 70% Development Option 188.59 98.07%

New Project Proposed for 10% / 70% Development Option:

02/16/2026 - New Southern Nash Middle School (Floods Chapel Crossroads) 15.29 7.95%

If Approved, Total Remaining Area Eligible for 10% / 70% Development Option 173.30 90.12%

WS-III-BW Watershed Protection Overlay District

10% / 70% Development Option (UDO Article XII, Sections 12-1.2,B & 12-1.11)

18

Item 10.



 

 

Nash County 
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Item:                      Review Officer Resolution  
 
Initiated By:            Shameeka Tillery – Interim Tax Administrator   
 
Action Proposed:   Consider approval of Resolution    
 

Description:   

Leonard Anyan-Darko was hired on February 10, 2025, as the tax department’s GIS 
Technician. Leonard obtained a master’s degree in MSc GIScience and 
Geoenvironmental in 2024 from Western Illinois University.  

Leonard also obtained a bachelor’s degree in Geography/History in 2017 from the 
University of Ghana. 

Leonard has successfully attended and passed the Regular Mapping Class at the 2025 
North Carolina Mappers Association Mapping School on August 8, 2025. He scored 93 
on the exam. 

Rich Elkins, GISP, Land Records Manager – NC Secretary of State recommends 
appointing Leonard as a Review Officer. 

Per NCGS 47-30.2 requires the Board of Commissioners to designate, by resolution, 
one or more persons experienced in mapping or land records management as a review 
officer. 

Recommendation: 

Staff is recommending that the Nash County Commissioners approve the resolution 
appointing Lenoard Anyan-Darko as a Nash County Review Officer. 
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RESOLUTION OF THE NASH COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS AT ITS 
REGULAR MEETING ON FEBRUARY 16, 2026 

 

Whereas, the North Carolina General Assembly has enacted North Carolina General 

Statute 47-30.2 requiring the Board of Commissioners of each county, by resolution, 

designate one or more persons experienced in mapping or land records management 

as a Review Officer to review each  map and plat required to be submitted for review 

before the map or plat is presented to the Register of Deeds for recording; and 

 

Whereas, the Nash County Commissioners desire to appoint one or more persons 

experienced in mapping or land records management as a Review Officer(s); 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Nash County Commissioners do 

hereby appoint Leonard Anyan-Darko as Review Officer for Nash County and he is 

hereby authorized and charged with the duties as set forth in N.C.G.S. 47-30.2. Further, 

this resolution shall be recorded in the name of the review office, all as required by law. 

This 16th day of February 2026. 

NASH COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

 

 

By: _____________________________________ 
              Marvin C. Arrington 

Chairman, Nash County Board of Commissioners 

 

ATTEST: 

____________________________ 
Janice Evans 
Clerk to the Board 
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Nash County 
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Date: Monday, February 16, 2026                             Attachments: Yes        

 
Item: Monthly Tax Report  
 
Initiated By:  Shameeka Tillery, Interim Tax Administrator     
 
Action Proposed: Information only   
 

Description:  

In keeping with G.S. 105-350 (7), the tax collector will be providing a monthly report 
showing the amount of taxes collected and efforts being made to collect taxes.  This report 
is designed to keep the board current on activities in the tax collector’s office.  The report 
is for your information only and does not require approval.   It is recommended that you 
accept the report so that it will be noted in the minutes.  
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MONTHLY REPORT OF TAX COLLECTOR 
 
Among the duties of the Tax Collector is: 
 
G.S. 105 – 350 (7) to submit to the governing body at each of its regular meetings a report 
of the amount he has collected on each year’s taxes with which he is charged, the amount 
remaining uncollected and the steps he is taking to encourage or enforce payment of 
uncollected taxes. 
 
STEPS BEING TAKEN TO COLLECT:  
 
All legal enforcement procedures prescribed by law including garnishment, levy 
attachment to bank account, certifying to other counties and foreclosure of real estate. 
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TOTAL LEVY=BEG REC+YTD LEVY+YTD ADJ-YTD REL-YTD DISC/WO TOTAL LEVY=BEG REC+YTD LEVY+YTD ADJ-YTD REL-YTD DISC/WO
BEGINNING REC BEGINNING REC 3,214.19$                  
YTD LEVY & PENALTY 67,236,602.32$       YTD LEVY & PENALTY 69,988,242.52$        
YTD ADJUSTMENTS 1,863.53$                 YTD ADJUSTMENTS 3,114.99$                  
(YTD RELEASES) (68,997.49)$             (YTD RELEASES) (117,390.39)$            
(YTD DISC/WO) (YTD DISC/WO)
T & TT LEVY 4,380,987.23 T & TT LEVY 4,502,633.00
TOTAL LEVY 71,550,455.59$       TOTAL LEVY 74,379,814.31$        

TOTAL COLLECTIONS = YTD PAYMENTS - YTD REFUNDS TOTAL COLLECTIONS = YTD PAYMENTS - YTD REFUNDS
YTD PAYMENTS 52,754,123.43$       YTD PAYMENTS 56,281,868.72$        
(YTD REFUNDS) (12,258.95)$             (YTD REFUNDS) (5,187.12)$                 
T & TT COLLECTIONS 4,380,987.23 T & TT COLLECTIONS 4,502,633.00
TOTAL COLLECTIONS 57,122,851.71$       TOTAL COLLECTIONS 60,779,314.60$        

YTD RECEIVEABLES = TOTAL LEVY - TOTAL COLLECTIONS YTD RECEIVEABLES = TOTAL LEVY - TOTAL COLLECTIONS

TOTAL LEVY 71,550,455.59$       TOTAL LEVY 74,379,814.31$        
(TOTAL COLLECTIONS) (57,122,851.71)$      (TOTAL COLLECTIONS) (60,779,314.60)$       
YTD RECEIVEABLES 14,427,603.88$       YTD RECEIVEABLES 13,600,499.71$        

COLLECTIONS PERCENTAGE= TOTAL C0LLECTIONS DIVIDED BY COLLECTIONS PERCENTAGE= TOTAL C0LLECTIONS DIVIDED BY
TOTAL LEVY 79.84% TOTAL LEVY 81.71%

PAGE 1

COLLECTED JULY 1, 2024 - DECEMBER 31, 2024 COLLECTED JULY 1, 2025 - DECEMBER 31, 2025

MONTH OF DECEMBER 2025 YEAR TO DATE COMMISSIONERS REPORT
NASH COUNTY TAX DEPARTMENT

NASH COUNTY  NASH COUNTY  
TAX YEAR 2024 TAX YEAR 2025
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TOTAL LEVY=BEG REC+YTD LEVY+YTD ADJ-YTD REL-YTD DISC/WO TOTAL LEVY=BEG REC+YTD LEVY+YTD ADJ-YTD REL-YTD DISC/WO

BEGINNING REC 1,946,183.51$         BEGINNING REC 2,551,891.22$          
YTD LEVY & PENALTY 286.69$                    YTD LEVY & PENALTY 1,558.68$                  
YTD ADJUSTMENTS YTD ADJUSTMENTS
(YTD RELEASES) (2,801.44)$                (YTD RELEASES) (568.26)$                    
(YTD DISC/WO) (YTD DISC/WO)
TOTAL LEVY 1,943,668.76$         TOTAL LEVY 2,552,881.64$          

TOTAL COLLECTIONS = YTD PAYMENTS - YTD REFUNDS TOTAL COLLECTIONS = YTD PAYMENTS - YTD REFUNDS

YTD PAYMENTS 270,318.57$            YTD PAYMENTS 406,308.54$              
(YTD REFUNDS) (9,103.95)$                (YTD REFUNDS) (7,075.42)$                 

TOTAL COLLECTIONS 261,214.62$            TOTAL COLLECTIONS 399,233.12$             

YTD RECEIVEABLES = TOTAL LEVY - TOTAL COLLECTIONS YTD RECEIVEABLES = TOTAL LEVY - TOTAL COLLECTIONS

TOTAL LEVY 1,943,668.76$         TOTAL LEVY 2,552,881.64$          
TOTAL COLLECTIONS (261,214.62)$           TOTAL COLLECTIONS (399,233.12)$            
YTD RECEIVEABLES 1,682,454.14$         YTD RECEIVEABLES 2,153,648.52$          

COLLECTIONS PERCENTAGE= TOTAL C0LLECTIONS DIVIDED BY COLLECTIONS PERCENTAGE= TOTAL C0LLECTIONS DIVIDED BY
TOTAL LEVY 13.44% TOTAL LEVY 15.64%

PAGE 2

NASH COUNTY NASH COUNTY
PRIOR YEARS PRIOR YEARS

MONTH OF DECEMBER 2025  YEAR TO DATE COMMISSIONERS REPORT
NASH COUNTY TAX DEPARTMENT

COLLECTED JULY 1, 2024 - DECEMBER 31, 2024 COLLECTED JULY 1, 2025 - DECEMBER 31, 2025
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TOTAL LEVY=BEG REC+YTD LEVY+YTD ADJ-YTD REL-YTD DISC/WO TOTAL LEVY=BEG REC+YTD LEVY+YTD ADJ-YTD REL-YTD DISC/WO
BEGINNING REC 1,946,183.51$         BEGINNING REC 2,555,105.41$          
YTD LEVY & PENALTY 67,236,889.01$       YTD LEVY & PENALTY 69,989,801.20$        
YTD ADJUSTMENTS 1,863.53$                 YTD ADJUSTMENTS 3,114.99$                  
(YTD RELEASES) (71,798.93)$             (YTD RELEASES) (117,958.65)$            
(YTD DISC/WO) (YTD DISC/WO)
T & TT LEVY 4,380,987.23 T & TT LEVY 4,502,633.00
TOTAL LEVY 73,494,124.35$       TOTAL LEVY 76,932,695.95$        

TOTAL COLLECTIONS = YTD PAYMENTS - YTD REFUNDS TOTAL COLLECTIONS = YTD PAYMENTS - YTD REFUNDS

YTD PAYMENTS 53,024,442.00$       YTD PAYMENTS 56,688,177.26$        
YTD REFUNDS (21,362.90)$             YTD REFUNDS (12,262.54)$              
T & TT COLLEC TIONS 4,380,987.23 T & TT COLLEC TIONS 4,502,633.00
TOTAL COLLECTIONS 57,384,066.33$       TOTAL COLLECTIONS 61,178,547.72$        

YTD RECEIVEABLES = TOTAL LEVY - TOTAL COLLECTIONS YTD RECEIVEABLES = TOTAL LEVY - TOTAL COLLECTIONS

TOTAL LEVY 73,494,124.35$       TOTAL LEVY 76,932,695.95$        
TOTAL COLLECTIONS (57,384,066.33)$      TOTAL COLLECTIONS (61,178,547.72)$       
YTD RECEIVEABLES 16,110,058.02$       YTD RECEIVEABLES 15,754,148.23$        
THIS FIGURE DOES NOT INCLUDE  $80,196.44 COLLECTED IN THIS FIGURE DOES NOT INCLUDE  $53,169.46 COLLECTED IN
INTEREST INTEREST
COLLECTION RATE 78.08% COLLECTION RATE 79.52%

PAGE 3

NASH COUNTY TAX DEPARTMENT
MONTH OF DECEMBER 2025  YEAR TO DATE COMMISSIONERS  REPORT 

NASH COUNTY NASH COUNTY
ALL YEARS ALL YEARS

COLLECTED  JULY 1, 2024 -  DECEMBER 31, 2024 COLLECTED  JULY 1, 2025 -  DECEMBER 31, 2025
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TOTAL LEVY=BEG REC+YTD LEVY+YTD ADJ-YTD REL-YTD DISC/WO TOTAL LEVY=BEG REC+YTD LEVY+YTD ADJ-YTD REL-YTD DISC/WO

BEGINNING REC BEGINNING REC 3,214.19$                  
YTD LEVY & PENALTY 61,584,616.92$       YTD LEVY & PENALTY 62,573,952.07$        
YTD ADJUSTMENTS 1,878.28$                 YTD ADJUSTMENTS 3,693.38$                  
(YTD RELEASES) (59,783.53)$             (YTD RELEASES) (62,976.40)$              
YTD DISC/WO) YTD DISC/WO)
TOTAL LEVY 61,526,711.67$       TOTAL LEVY 62,517,883.24$        

TOTAL COLLECTIONS = YTD PAYMENTS - YTD REFUNDS TOTAL COLLECTIONS = YTD PAYMENTS - YTD REFUNDS

YTD PAYMENTS 49,465,886.80$       YTD PAYMENTS 51,892,417.57$        
(YTD REFUNDS) (10,945.84)$             (YTD REFUNDS) (4,085.04)$                 

TOTAL COLLECTIONS 49,454,940.96$       TOTAL COLLECTIONS 51,888,332.53$        

YTD RECEIVEABLES = TOTAL LEVY - TOTAL COLLECTIONS YTD RECEIVEABLES = TOTAL LEVY - TOTAL COLLECTIONS

TOTAL LEVY 61,526,711.67$       TOTAL LEVY 62,517,883.24$        
(TOTAL COLLECTIONS) (49,454,940.96)$      (TOTAL COLLECTIONS) (51,888,332.53)$       
YTD RECEIVEABLES 12,071,770.71$       YTD RECEIVEABLES 10,629,550.71$        

COLLECTIONS PERCENTAGE= TOTAL C0LLECTIONS DIVIDED BY COLLECTIONS PERCENTAGE= TOTAL C0LLECTIONS DIVIDED BY
TOTAL LEVY 80.38% TOTAL LEVY 83.00%

PAGE 4

COLLECTED JULY 1, 2024 - DECEMBER 31, 2024 COLLECTED JULY 1, 2025 - DECEMBER 31, 2025
REAL ESTATE ONLY REAL ESTATE ONLY

MONTH OF DECEMBER 2025 YEAR TO DATE COMMISSIONERS REPORT
NASH COUNTY TAX DEPARTMENT

2024 NASH COUNTY 2025 NASH COUNTY
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TOTAL LEVY=BEG REC+YTD LEVY+YTD ADJ-YTD REL-YTD DISC/WO TOTAL LEVY=BEG REC+YTD LEVY+YTD ADJ-YTD REL-YTD DISC/WO

BEGINNING REC 5,651,985.40$         BEGINNING REC
YTD LEVY & PENALTY (9,213.96)$                YTD LEVY & PENALTY 7,414,290.45$          
YTD ADJUSTMENTS (14.75)$                     YTD ADJUSTMENTS (578.39)$                    
(YTD RELEASES) (YTD RELEASES) (54,413.99)$              
YTD DISC/WO) YTD DISC/WO)
TOTAL LEVY 5,642,756.69$         TOTAL LEVY 7,359,298.07$          

TOTAL COLLECTIONS = YTD PAYMENTS - YTD REFUNDS TOTAL COLLECTIONS = YTD PAYMENTS - YTD REFUNDS

YTD PAYMENTS 3,288,236.63$         YTD PAYMENTS 4,389,451.15$          
(YTD REFUNDS) (1,313.11)$                (YTD REFUNDS) (1,102.08)$                 

TOTAL COLLECTIONS 3,286,923.52$         TOTAL COLLECTIONS 4,388,349.07$          

YTD RECEIVEABLES = TOTAL LEVY - TOTAL COLLECTIONS YTD RECEIVEABLES = TOTAL LEVY - TOTAL COLLECTIONS

TOTAL LEVY 5,642,756.69$         TOTAL LEVY 7,359,298.07$          
(TOTAL COLLECTIONS) (3,286,923.52)$        (TOTAL COLLECTIONS) (4,388,349.07)$         
YTD RECEIVEABLES 2,355,833.17$         YTD RECEIVEABLES 2,970,949.00$          

COLLECTIONS PERCENTAGE= TOTAL C0LLECTIONS DIVIDED BY COLLECTIONS PERCENTAGE= TOTAL C0LLECTIONS DIVIDED BY
TOTAL LEVY 58.25% TOTAL LEVY 59.63%

PAGE 5

MONTH OF DECEMBER 2025 YEAR TO DATE COMMISSIONERS REPORT
NASH COUNTY TAX DEPARTMENT

2024 NASH COUNTY 2025 NASH COUNTY
PERSONAL PROPERTY ONLY PERSONAL PROPERTY ONLY

COLLECTED JULY 1, 2024 - DECEMBER 31, 2024 COLLECTED JULY 1, 2025 - DECEMBER 31, 2025
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TOTAL LEVY=BEG REC+YTD LEVY+YTD ADJ-YTD REL-YTD DISC/WO TOTAL LEVY=BEG REC+YTD LEVY+YTD ADJ-YTD REL-YTD DISC/WO
BEGINNING REC  BEGINNING REC  
YTD LEVY & PENALTY  YTD LEVY & PENALTY  
YTD ADJUSTMENTS YTD ADJUSTMENTS
(YTD RELEASES)  (YTD RELEASES)  
YTD DISC/WO)  YTD DISC/WO)  
T & TT LEVY 4,380,987.23 T & TT LEVY 4,502,633.00
TOTAL  4,380,987.23$         TOTAL  4,502,633.00$          

TOTAL COLLECTIONS = YTD PAYMENTS - YTD REFUNDS TOTAL COLLECTIONS = YTD PAYMENTS - YTD REFUNDS
YTD PAYMENTS YTD PAYMENTS
(YTD REFUNDS) (YTD REFUNDS)
T & TT COLLECTIONS 4,380,987.23 T & TT COLLECTIONS 4,502,633.00
TOTAL COLLECTIONS 4,380,987.23$         TOTAL COLLECTIONS 4,502,633.00$          

YTD RECEIVEABLES = TOTAL LEVY - TOTAL COLLECTIONS YTD RECEIVEABLES = TOTAL LEVY - TOTAL COLLECTIONS

TOTAL LEVY 4,380,987.23 TOTAL LEVY 4,502,633.00
(TOTAL COLLECTIONS) (4,380,987.23)$        (TOTAL COLLECTIONS) (4,502,633.00)$         
YTD RECEIVEABLES YTD RECEIVEABLES

COLLECTIONS PERCENTAGE= TOTAL C0LLECTIONS DIVIDED BY COLLECTIONS PERCENTAGE= TOTAL C0LLECTIONS DIVIDED BY
TOTAL LEVY 100.00% TOTAL LEVY 100.00%

PAGE 6

NASH COUNTY TAX DEPARTMENT
MONTH OF DECEMBER 2025 YEAR TO DATE COMMISSIONERS REPORT

2024 NASH COUNTY ONLY 2025 NASH COUNTY
MOTOR VEHICLES ONLY MOTOR VEHICLES ONLY

COLLECTED JULY 1, 2024 - DECEMBER 31, 2024 COLLECTED JULY 1, 2025 - DECEMBER 31, 2025
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Nash County 
Commissioner’s Agenda Information Sheet                 Page 1 of 1  
Date: Monday, February 16, 2026          Attachments: No 

 
Item: Tax Refunds  
 
Initiated By:  Shameeka Tillery, Interim Tax Administrator     
 
Action Proposed: There are no refunds for consideration  
 

Description:  

In compliance with NCGS 105-381 the Tax Collector will submit to the governing body for 
their approval a list of any tax refunds after legitimacy of the refund has been established. 
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Nash County 
Commissioner’s Agenda Information Sheet              Page 1 of 1  
Date: Monday, February 16, 2026     Attachments: Yes

 
Item:  Medpark Renovation Project – Low Voltage Wiring Contract 
 
Initiated By: Jonathan Boone, Deputy County Manager 
 
Action Proposed: Approve 
 

Description:   

The Nash County MIS Department recently solicited informal bids on the Low Voltage 
Wiring Contract that is needed to complete the work necessary to support the various 
network, security, and communication needs at the MedPark Building.  While the nature 
and cost of the work only necessitate informal bids to comply with state bidding 
requirements, we are requesting approval by the Board of Commissioners to award the 
contract for this work. 

Recommended Action: 

Staff is recommending that the Nash County Board of Commissioners award the Low 
Voltage Wiring contract to Network South Inc. in the amount of $202,523 and authorize 
the County Manager and/or her designee to execute the contract on behalf of Nash 
County. 
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We have prepared a quote for you

Infrastructure Wiring
Quote # 021515
Version 1

Prepared for:

Nash County

Prepared by:

Jesse Slocum

Phone: 800.948.9914               Email: jesse@networksouth.com               Web: www.networksouth.com

457 Park Ave  Youngsville, NC 27596

31
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Phone: 800.948.9914               Email: jesse@networksouth.com               Web: www.networksouth.com

Hardware

Description Price Qty Ext. Price

C0010 Single Category 6A Cable Run & Term $105.00 60 $6,300.00

C0010 Single Category 6 Cable Run & Term - Access Control $85.00 37 $3,145.00

C0010 Single Category 6 Cable Run & Term - IP Cameras $85.00 7 $595.00

C0011 Dual Category 6 Cable Run & Term $165.00 116 $19,140.00

C0076 19in x 7ft black telco rack $324.00 2 $648.00

C0078 Vertical Wire Management Front/Rear 7 Foot Rack $268.50 4 $1,074.00

C0071 Ladder Rack - 10 Foot Ladder Rack Black $228.15 2 $456.30

C0072 Ladder Rack - Top Plate Bracket $78.00 2 $156.00

C0073 Ladder Rack - Vertical Wall Bracket $15.90 2 $31.80

C0074 Ladder Rack - Wall Angle Bracket (L bracket) $51.75 2 $103.50

C0060 #6 Ground Wire $1.75 30 $52.50

C0116 10 Term Ground Bar $20.00 2 $40.00

C0117 1 Hole Lug 14 STR-6STR $2.00 6 $12.00

C0202 24 Port Unloaded Patch Panel $32.00 15 $480.00

C0857 Category 6A Data Jack -  Closet End $6.75 60 $405.00

C0121 Category  6 Data Jack - Closet End $4.55 232 $1,055.60

C0112 J Hooks - 3/4" $1.45 300 $435.00

C0114 J Hooks - 2" $3.25 100 $325.00

C0118 J hooks - 4" $5.75 40 $230.00

C0111 Beam Clamp $1.35 300 $405.00

C0451 Fiber - 12 Strand OM3 50/125 Armored Fiber $2.35 900 $2,115.00

C0420 Fiber - Fiber Cabinets Rack Mount 1U $112.50 4 $450.00

C0408 Fiber - Multimode 50/125 LC Connectors $15.00 72 $1,080.00

C0411 Fiber - Adapter Panel LC $19.00 6 $114.00

Page: 2 of 6Quote #021515 v1
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Phone: 800.948.9914               Email: jesse@networksouth.com               Web: www.networksouth.com

Hardware

Description Price Qty Ext. Price

C0405 Fiber - LC-LC 50 OM3 10G Dup Aqua 2M-6.6ft $10.00 6 $60.00

C0000 Misc $50.00 1 $50.00

C0310 Patch Cord - 6A Slim 1 ft $1.95 232 $452.40

C0312 Patch Cord - 6A Slim 3 ft $2.60 60 $156.00

Subtotal: $39,567.10

Services

Description Price Qty Ext. Price

C0001 Labor Infrastructure Installation and Testing $46,988.00 1 $46,988.00

Subtotal: $46,988.00

Install CPE WAPS

Description Price Qty Ext. Price

C0001 Labor - Install CPE WAPS $95.00 32 $3,040.00

Subtotal: $3,040.00

Statement of Work

Scope of Work – Infrastructure Cabling for Medical Building

This proposal includes the installation of structured cabling infrastructure to support data, wireless, access control, and IP 
camera systems within the medical building.

MDF & IDF Buildout

 Furnish and install 19" telecommunications racks in the MDF closet and IDF 2.

 Install vertical cable management on both the front and rear of each rack.

 Install ladder rack vertically down the wall and transition horizontally over the data rack.

 Securely bolt data racks to the floor.

 Bond and ground all racks and ladder racks to building steel using #6 AWG grounding conductor or the provided 
electrical grounding bus bar, in accordance with applicable codes and standards.

Cable Pathways

Page: 3 of 6Quote #021515 v1
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Phone: 800.948.9914               Email: jesse@networksouth.com               Web: www.networksouth.com

 Design and install cable pathways following industry best practices and TIA/EIA standards.

 Utilize Cat 12, Cat 32, and Cat 64 J-style hooks as required to properly support cabling.

Horizontal Cabling

 Install sixty (60) Category 6A single cable drops to support Wireless Access Points

o Security system device installation is not included in this proposal.

o Cables will be terminated in the field using biscuit-style surface-mount boxes.

 Install one hundred sixteen (116) Category 6 dual cable drops per construction drawings.

o Cables will be home-run to the appropriate IT closet based on distance and design.

o Cables will be neatly dressed on ladder rack and within racks.

 Install Thirty-Seven (37) Category 6 cables for Access Control.

 Install Seven (7) Category 6 cables for IP Cameras.

Termination & Hardware

 Terminate horizontal cabling on unloaded 24-port patch panels, designated as Category 6 or Category 6A as applicable, 
to allow for clear separation and identification.

 Install white, two-port faceplates at station locations.

 Label all cables, patch panels, and faceplates in accordance with industry standards.

Conduit & Pathways (By Others)

 Electrical contractor to provide EMT conduit pathways from accessible ceilings down to data jack locations as shown on 
the drawings, including any associated pathways.

Fiber Optic Cabling

 Due to fiber damage during demolition, furnish and install new fiber optic backbone cabling.

 Install twelve (12) strand armored OM3 multimode fiber from the MDF to all IDF closets, including:

o IDF 2 (under renovation)

o Existing IDF 3 and IDF 4

 Terminate fiber with LC-style connectors.

 Install one (1) 1U fiber enclosure in each closet.

 Label and test all fiber strands to industry standards.

Testing & Documentation

Page: 4 of 6Quote #021515 v1
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Phone: 800.948.9914               Email: jesse@networksouth.com               Web: www.networksouth.com

 Test all copper and fiber cabling for performance and continuity.

 Provide test results and labeling documentation upon completion.

Installation of CPE Wireless

 Estimated roughly 20 Wireless Access Points to Install

 Assumptions - Pre- Configured and Testing by others.

Disclaimers

The above labor is an estimate.  Any additional labor will be billed at $140 per hour in 1/2 hour increments.

50% Deposit required on orders above $2500

***Quote expiration date is subject to change due to recent high fluctuation in costs and availability limitations.

Page: 5 of 6Quote #021515 v1
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Phone: 800.948.9914               Email: jesse@networksouth.com               Web: www.networksouth.com

Infrastructure Wiring

Prepared by: Prepared for: Quote Information:

Network South Inc Nash County Quote #: 021515

Jesse Slocum
919-865-4201
jesse@networksouth.com

500 Nash Medical Arts Mall
Rocky Mount , NC  27804
Sandi Vick
(252) 459-1235
sandi.vick@nashcountync.gov

Version: 1
Delivery Date: 01/28/2026
Expiration Date: 02/23/2026

Quote Summary Amount

Hardware $39,567.10

Services $46,988.00

Install CPE WAPS $3,040.00

Subtotal: $89,595.10

Estimated Tax: $6,047.70

Total: $95,642.80

Taxes, shipping, handling and other fees may apply.  We reserve the right to cancel orders arising from pricing or other errors.

Network South Inc Nash County

Signature:

Name: Jesse Slocum

Title:

Date: 01/28/2026

Signature:

Name: Sandi Vick

Date:

Page: 6 of 6Quote #021515 v1
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We have prepared a quote for you

Valcom Paging System
Quote # 021516
Version 1

Prepared for:

Nash County

Prepared by:

Jesse Slocum

Phone: 800.948.9914               Email: jesse@networksouth.com               Web: www.networksouth.com

457 Park Ave  Youngsville, NC 27596
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Phone: 800.948.9914               Email: jesse@networksouth.com               Web: www.networksouth.com

Hardware

Description Price Qty Ext. Price

C0010 Single Category 6 Cable Run & Term  - Homeruns for Zones $90.00 6 $540.00

C0038 Cable - Cat 6 Plenum - Daisy Chain Speakers -  Total 94
Speakers

$1,347.00 1 $1,347.00

C0000 Valcom 6 Zone Page Control Unit $654.00 1 $654.00

C0510 Valcom Expandable Station Level Page Adapter - Overhead
Paging with Cloud

$374.00 1 $374.00

C0500 Valcom 2 X 2 Lay-In Speaker $125.00 94 $11,750.00

C0000 V-TBAR Trim T-Bar $4.65 94 $437.10

C0000 Valcom - 5 Watt Horn $180.00 2 $360.00

T0504 Valcom - 4 AMP Power Supply $304.00 3 $912.00

C0862 66 Blocks $27.00 4 $108.00

C0000 Misc Hardware $75.00 1 $75.00

Subtotal: $16,557.10

Services

Description Price Qty Ext. Price

C0001 Installation and Testing $10,988.00 1 $10,988.00

Subtotal: $10,988.00

Page: 2 of 4Quote #021516 v1
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Phone: 800.948.9914               Email: jesse@networksouth.com               Web: www.networksouth.com

Statement of Work

Installation of Valcom paging system throughout the facility. 

Install (94) Valcom 2x2 drop-in ceiling speakers in common areas and work rooms. 

Speaker layout and spacing will be designed using Valcom recommended distance formulas to ensure proper audio coverage.

Paging cabling will be designed and installed to support (6) paging zones, including an All-Page zone. 

All wiring will be installed following industry best practices and standards.

Install (2) exterior Valcom paging horns to provide coverage for the exterior lounge area.

All paging cabling will be terminated, labeled, and tested to verify continuity and proper operation. Labeling will be consistent at 
both ends and correspond to zone identification.

Paging system will be interfaced to the VoIP phone system by others. Programming and configuration of the VoIP phone 
system is not included in this proposal.

Disclaimers

The above labor is an estimate.  Any additional labor will be billed at $140 per hour in 1/2 hour increments.

50% Deposit required on orders above $2500

***Quote expiration date is subject to change due to recent high fluctuation in costs and availability limitations.

Page: 3 of 4Quote #021516 v1
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Phone: 800.948.9914               Email: jesse@networksouth.com               Web: www.networksouth.com

Valcom Paging System

Prepared by: Prepared for: Quote Information:

Network South Inc Nash County Quote #: 021516

Jesse Slocum
919-865-4201
jesse@networksouth.com

500 Nash Medical Arts Mall
Rocky Mount , NC  27804
Sandi Vick
(252) 459-1235
sandi.vick@nashcountync.gov

Version: 1
Delivery Date: 01/28/2026
Expiration Date: 02/24/2026

Quote Summary Amount

Hardware $16,557.10

Services $10,988.00

Subtotal: $27,545.10

Estimated Tax: $1,859.27

Total: $29,404.37

Taxes, shipping, handling and other fees may apply.  We reserve the right to cancel orders arising from pricing or other errors.

Network South Inc Nash County

Signature:

Name: Jesse Slocum

Title:

Date: 01/28/2026

Signature:

Name: Sandi Vick

Date:

Page: 4 of 4Quote #021516 v1
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We have prepared a quote for you

Paxton 10 - Access Control
Quote # 021517
Version 1

Prepared for:

Nash County

Prepared by:

Jesse Slocum

Phone: 800.948.9914               Email: jesse@networksouth.com               Web: www.networksouth.com

457 Park Ave  Youngsville, NC 27596
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Phone: 800.948.9914               Email: jesse@networksouth.com               Web: www.networksouth.com

Hardware

Description Price Qty Ext. Price

A0050 Paxton10 Server $1,575.00 1 $1,575.00

A0052 Paxton10 Door Controller - PoE+ PSU $678.00 37 $25,086.00

A0055 Paxton10 Slimline Reader $242.00 37 $8,954.00

A0059 Paxton10 CardsPack of 10 $49.50 20 $990.00

C0035 Cable - 18 Gauge 2 Conductor $20.00 37 $740.00

Subtotal: $37,345.00

Services

Description Price Qty Ext. Price

C0001 Card Access Configuration, Installation, Testing and Training $15,988.00 1 $15,988.00

Subtotal: $15,988.00

Page: 2 of 5Quote #021517 v1
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Phone: 800.948.9914               Email: jesse@networksouth.com               Web: www.networksouth.com

Statement of Work

SOW – Paxton 10 Access Control Installation

This project includes the installation and configuration of a Paxton 10 Access Control System supporting a total of thirty-seven 
(37) controlled doors.

Cabling & Infrastructure

 Category 6 cabling by others to each access-controlled door location prior to device installation.

 Install 18/2 cabling from door controller to electric strike.

 Electrician will provide required conduit and raceway from door to reader location and chase from reader to strike.

 Door hardware will be provided and installed by others.

Device Installation

 Install Paxton door controllers mounted above each controlled door.

 Install Paxton proprietary readers at designated reader locations.

 Terminate and label all cabling per industry standards.

Head-End Equipment

 The MDF will house the Paxton 10 Server and associated access control equipment.

System Configuration

 Configure system settings including:

o Door schedules

o User access levels

o Credentials

o Basic system parameters

Testing & Training

 Perform full system testing to verify proper operation of all doors and components.

 Provide system training to designated client personnel upon completion.

Page: 3 of 5Quote #021517 v1
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Phone: 800.948.9914               Email: jesse@networksouth.com               Web: www.networksouth.com

Paxton 10 - System Info

Feature Maximum

Doors 1,000 total supported on one system (Paxton)

Users (Cardholders / 
Credentials)

Up to 50,000  each can have multiple credentials (tokens) (Security 
Informed)

Tokens Up to 500,000 total credentials (Paxton)

Sites Managed Up to 100 sites under one central system (Paxton)

Cameras (if using video) Up to 1,000 cameras (Paxton)

Users logged in simultaneously 10 local + 10 remote concurrent software sessions (Paxton)

Readers per Door Up to 4 readers per door (Paxton)

Disclaimers

The above labor is an estimate.  Any additional labor will be billed at $140 per hour in 1/2 hour increments.

50% Deposit required on orders above $2500

***Quote expiration date is subject to change due to recent high fluctuation in costs and availability limitations.

Page: 4 of 5Quote #021517 v1
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https://www.paxton-access.com/us/systems/paxton10/?utm_source=chatgpt.com
https://www.securityinformed.com/paxton-access-paxton10-v4-3-access-control-software-technical-details.html?utm_source=chatgpt.com
https://www.securityinformed.com/paxton-access-paxton10-v4-3-access-control-software-technical-details.html?utm_source=chatgpt.com
https://www.securityinformed.com/paxton-access-paxton10-v4-3-access-control-software-technical-details.html?utm_source=chatgpt.com
https://www.paxton-access.com/wp-content/uploads/2021/01/APN-0056.pdf?utm_source=chatgpt.com
https://www.paxton-access.com/us/systems/paxton10/?utm_source=chatgpt.com
https://www.paxton-access.com/us/systems/paxton10/?utm_source=chatgpt.com
https://www.paxton-access.com/wp-content/uploads/2021/01/APN-0056.pdf?utm_source=chatgpt.com
https://www.paxton-access.com/wp-content/uploads/2021/01/APN-0056.pdf?utm_source=chatgpt.com


Phone: 800.948.9914               Email: jesse@networksouth.com               Web: www.networksouth.com

Paxton 10 - Access Control

Prepared by: Prepared for: Quote Information:

Network South Inc Nash County Quote #: 021517

Jesse Slocum
919-865-4201
jesse@networksouth.com

500 Nash Medical Arts Mall
Rocky Mount , NC  27804
Sandi Vick
(252) 459-1235
sandi.vick@nashcountync.gov

Version: 1
Delivery Date: 01/28/2026
Expiration Date: 02/24/2026

Quote Summary Amount

Hardware $37,345.00

Services $15,988.00

Subtotal: $53,333.00

Estimated Tax: $3,599.97

Total: $56,932.97

Taxes, shipping, handling and other fees may apply.  We reserve the right to cancel orders arising from pricing or other errors.

Network South Inc Nash County

Signature:

Name: Jesse Slocum

Title:

Date: 01/28/2026

Signature:

Name: Sandi Vick

Date:

Page: 5 of 5Quote #021517 v1
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We have prepared a quote for you

Digital Watchdog - IP Cameras
Quote # 021518
Version 1

Prepared for:

Nash County

Prepared by:

Jesse Slocum

Phone: 800.948.9914               Email: jesse@networksouth.com               Web: www.networksouth.com

457 Park Ave  Youngsville, NC 27596
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Phone: 800.948.9914               Email: jesse@networksouth.com               Web: www.networksouth.com

Exterior Cameras

Description Price Qty Ext. Price

V0175 DW - BlackJack DX3 12TB NVR - 4 Camera Licenses $3,830.00 1 $3,830.00

V0090 DW - Single DW Spectrum IPVMS License $120.00 3 $360.00

V0133 DW - 5MP, IP, Turret Camera with Vari-Focal Lens $530.00 4 $2,120.00

V0140 DW - Wall Mount for Turret IP Camera with a Vari-Focal  Lens $50.00 4 $200.00

V0123 DW - Junction Box for Turret IP Camera with a Vari-Focal Lens $42.00 4 $168.00

V0147 DW - 5MP, IP, Bullet IP Camera with Vari-Focal Lens $770.00 3 $2,310.00

V0105 DW - Junction Box For Bullet IP Camera with Vari-Focal Lens $59.00 3 $177.00

C0206 Ditek 24 Port Rack Mount Modular Surge Protection Panel
(DTK-VM2R24)

$190.00 3 $570.00

C0207 Ditek Surge Protection Insert for DTK-VM2R24 $99.00 7 $693.00

Subtotal: $10,428.00

Labor for NVR and Exterior

Description Price Qty Ext. Price

V0001 Video Surveillance Configuration, Installation, Testing and
Training

$2,500.00 1 $2,500.00

Subtotal: $2,500.00

Pharmacy Cameras

Description Price Qty Ext. Price

V0090 DW - Single DW Spectrum IPVMS License $120.00 6 $720.00

V0133 DW - 5MP, IP, Turret Camera with Vari-Focal Lens $530.00 6 $3,180.00

V0123 DW - Junction Box for Turret IP Camera with Vari-Focal Lens $42.00 6 $252.00

C0010 Single Category 6 Cable Run & Term $85.00 6 $510.00

Subtotal: $4,662.00

Page: 2 of 4Quote #021518 v1
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Phone: 800.948.9914               Email: jesse@networksouth.com               Web: www.networksouth.com

Labor for Pharmacy

Description Price Qty Ext. Price

V0001 Labor for Additional Configuration, Installation and Testing for
Pharmacy

$1,653.00 1 $1,653.00

Subtotal: $1,653.00

Statement of Work

Scope of Work – Digital Watchdog DX3 Video Surveillance System Installation

Provide and install a Digital Watchdog DX3 Network Video Recorder (NVR) with 12TB of storage capacity. All structured cabling 
required for this system will be completed under the separate Infrastructure Wiring Project.

The DX3 NVR will be installed and secured within the Main Distribution Frame (MDF) closet. Network configuration, including 
VLAN creation for camera traffic isolation, Power over Ethernet (PoE) switches, and switch configuration, will be provided and 
configured by others.

Camera Installation:

 Install (4) 5MP varifocal turret cameras at exterior door locations as indicated on project drawings.

 Install (3) 5MP bullet cameras at exterior locations to provide parking lot coverage.

 Pharmacy camera coverage is included as a separate line item and consists of:

o Install (6) 5MP varifocal turret cameras within the pharmacy area.

o Install (6) Single Cat6 Cable Runs 

System Configuration & Training:

 Configure the Digital Watchdog DX3 NVR, including camera integration, recording parameters, and system settings.

 Configure mobile and desktop applications as required.

 Create and configure user accounts and administrative access levels.

 Provide administrator training on system operation, live viewing, playback, and basic system management.

Disclaimers

The above labor is an estimate.  Any additional labor will be billed at $140 per hour in 1/2 hour increments.

50% Deposit required on orders above $2500

***Quote expiration date is subject to change due to recent high fluctuation in costs and availability limitations.

Page: 3 of 4Quote #021518 v1
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Phone: 800.948.9914               Email: jesse@networksouth.com               Web: www.networksouth.com

Digital Watchdog - IP Cameras

Prepared by: Prepared for: Quote Information:

Network South Inc Nash County Quote #: 021518

Jesse Slocum
919-865-4201
jesse@networksouth.com

500 Nash Medical Arts Mall
Rocky Mount , NC  27804
Sandi Vick
(252) 459-1235
sandi.vick@nashcountync.gov

Version: 1
Delivery Date: 01/28/2026
Expiration Date: 02/25/2026

Quote Summary Amount

Exterior Cameras $10,428.00

Labor for NVR and Exterior $2,500.00

Pharmacy Cameras $4,662.00

Labor for Pharmacy $1,653.00

Subtotal: $19,243.00

Estimated Tax: $1,298.93

Total: $20,541.93

Taxes, shipping, handling and other fees may apply.  We reserve the right to cancel orders arising from pricing or other errors.

Network South Inc Nash County

Signature:

Name: Jesse Slocum

Title:

Date: 01/28/2026

Signature:

Name: Sandi Vick

Date:

Page: 4 of 4Quote #021518 v1
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Item:    State Directed Grant for Whitakers Water System Improvements 
    
Initiated By: Jonathan Boone, Deputy County Manager 
 
Action Proposed: Approve 
 

Description:   

Nash County has received the Letter of Intent to Fund (LOIF) from NCDEQ in 
conjunction with the above referenced project.  This project is intended to fund 
improvements to the town’s water system.  More specifically, this project entails several 
miscellaneous improvements to their water distribution system and enhancements to 
their water metering infrastructure.  This project will be funded with State Directed Grant 
Funds. 

 

Recommended Action: 

Staff is recommending that the Board of Commissioners approve the attached 
resolution, authorize the County Manager to sign the resolution on behalf of Nash 
County, and authorize staff to complete the Offer and Acceptance Document associated 
with this grant. 

50

Item 15.



 
 
To: Stacie Shatzer, County Manager 

From: Jonathan L. Boone, P.E., Deputy County Manager  

Date: January 27, 2026 

Subject: State Directed Grant – Whitakers Water System Improvements 

Nash County recently received the Letter of Intent from NCDEQ for the above referenced project.  This 

project is one of several projects in Nash County to receive State Directed Grant funds.  A condition of 

the grant includes requiring that Nash County assume responsibility for grant administration.  Specifics 

related to this particular project includes work by the Town of Whitakers to make improvements to their 

water distribution system and to their water meter infrastructure..   

Given the importance of this work and the availability of State Directed Grant funds to complete this 

work, it is recommended that the Board of Commissioners approve the resolution required to receive 

the funding allocated to this project.  A copy of the resolution to be approved by the County Board of 

Commissioners is attached. 

In addition to approval of the resolution, staff recommends that the Board of Commissioners authorize 

the County Manager to sign the resolution on behalf of Nash County and authorize staff to complete the 

Offer and Acceptance Document associated with the grant. 

Should you require any additional information regarding this recommendation, however, please advise. 
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   BOARD OF            STACIE SHATZER 

    COMMISSIONERS                          COUNTY MANAGER 
                        STACIE.SHATZER@NASHCOUNTYNC.GOV 

MARVIN C. ARRINGTON     
          CHAIRMAN                          MIKE GAYNOR 
                              ATTORNEY 
    FRED BELFIELD, JR                    MGAYNOR@BWSW.COM 

      ROBBIE B. DAVIS    
     FREDDY HOWELL                       JANICE EVANS                                                                                      
       SUE LEGGETT                             CLERK TO BOARD 
  J. WAYNE OUTLAW                                                             JANICE.EVANS@NASHCOUNTYNC.GOV 

      GWEN WILKINS  
 

RESOLUTION BY GOVERNING BODY OF RECIPIENT 
 

WHEREAS,  Nash County has received a Directed Projects grant from the 2023 Appropriations Act, Session Law 
2023-134, administered through the Drinking Water Reserve and Wastewater Reserve to assist 
eligible units of government with meeting their water/wastewater infrastructure needs, and 

 
WHEREAS,  the North Carolina Department of Environmental Quality has offered 2023 Appropriations Act 

funding in the amount of $200,000 to perform work detailed in the submitted application, and 
 

WHEREAS,  Nash County intends to perform said project in accordance with the agreed scope of work, 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF NASH COUNTY: 
 

That Nash County does hereby accept the 2023 Appropriations Act Directed Projects Grant offer of 
$200,000. 

 
That Nash County does hereby give assurance to the North Carolina Department of Environmental Quality that 
any Conditions or Assurances contained in the Award Offer will be adhered to. 

 
That Stacie Shatzer, County Manager and Jonathan Boone, Deputy County Manager, and successors so titled, 
are hereby authorized and directed to furnish such information as the appropriate State agency may request in 
connection with this project; to make the assurances as contained above; and to execute such other documents 
as may be required by the Division of Water Infrastructure. 

 
Adopted this the 16th  day of February 2026 at Nashville, North Carolina. 

 

_____________________________________ 
Stacie Shatzer – County Manager 
 
_____________________ 
Date 
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Item:  Northern Nash Water System Improvements Phase 2 Contract 1 

Award 
 
Initiated By: Jonathan Boone, Deputy County Manager 
 
Action Proposed: Approve 
 

Description:   

Nash County received bids on this project on Thursday, January 8, 2026.  It is 
recommended that this contract be awarded to BUSCO Contractors Inc., the lowest 
responsive, responsible bidder in the amount of $10,808,200 and authorize a 5% 
contingency in the amount of $540,160.  This project is to be funded with grant funds 
received from NCDEQ. 

Recommended Action: 

Staff is recommending that the Nash County Board of Commissioners tentatively award 
the Northern Nash Water System Improvements Phase 2 Contract 1 project to BUSCO 
Contractors, Inc. in the amount of $10,803,200 ($3,717,888 for Contract 1A and 
$7,085,312 for Contract 1B), authorize a contingency fund of $540,160, approve the 
attached Resolutions of Tentative Award to be submitted to NCDEQ, and authorize the 
County Manager to execute the contract with BUSCO Contractors, Inc. subject to the 
review and approval of the County Attorney on behalf of Nash County and once 
authorized by NCDEQ. 
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To: Stacie Shatzer, County Manager 

From: Jonathan L. Boone, P.E., Deputy County Manager  

Date: January 27, 2026 

Subject: Northern Nash Water System Improvements Phase 2 Contract 1 Award 

 

As you are aware, bids were opened for the Northern Nash Water System Improvements Project on 

January 8, 2026 at 2:00 pm.  This was the second advertisement for this project as the initial bid opening 

scheduled on December 11, 2025 failed to yield three (3) bidders.  The project was divided into two 

contracts (Contract 1A and Contract 1B) and there are two (2) bids opened and certified on the attached 

bid tabulations.  The two bids (one for each contract) were received from one bidder, Busco 

Contractor’s, Inc.  The certified bid tabulation verifies that BUSCO Contractors, Inc., was the low bidder 

for the project with a base bid of $16,483,778 ($7,126,221 on Contract 1A and $9,357,557 on Contract 

1B).  The advertised project included roughly 28.7 miles of water main extensions and a booster pump 

station.   

As the base bid submitted by BUSCO Contractors, Inc. exceeded the funds available for the project of 

$11,400,000, staff and representatives with The Wooten Company evaluated how best to modify the 

project based on the available budget.  Ultimately, a handful of water main extensions were eliminated 

from the project based on cost, the number of customers to be served, and the overall impact on the 

water distribution system.  This resulted in a reduction of approximately 62,000 linear feet (11.7 miles) 

of water main from the project.  In terms of cost, this equated to a total reduction of $5,680,578 for a 

revised contract amount of $10,803,200. 

Based on the certified bid tabulation and the modified quantities, staff recommends that the Nash 

County Board of Commissioners tentatively award the Northern Nash Water System Improvements 

Phase 2 Contract 1 project to BUSCO Contractors, Inc. in the amount of $10,803,200 ($3,717,888 for 

Contract 1A and $7,085,312 for Contract 1B) and approve the attached Resolutions of Tentative Award 

to be submitted to NCDEQ.  This is a condition established by NCDEQ in conjunction with the grant.  In 

addition to the tentative awards, staff is also recommending that a contingency of $540,160 be 

established for the project.  It is also recommended that the Commissioners authorize the County 

Manager to execute the contract with BUSCO Contractors, Inc. subject to the review and approval of the 

County Attorney on behalf of Nash County and once authorized by NCDEQ. 

Should you require any additional information regarding this recommendation, please advise. 

63

Item 16.



64

Item 16.



65

Item 16.



66

Item 16.



67

Item 16.



68

Item 16.



69

Item 16.



70

Item 16.



71

Item 16.



72

Item 16.



73

Item 16.



74

Item 16.



75

Item 16.



76

Item 16.



77

Item 16.



78

Item 16.



79

Item 16.



80

Item 16.



81

Item 16.



82

Item 16.



83

Item 16.



84

Item 16.



85

Item 16.



86

Item 16.



87

Item 16.



88

Item 16.



89

Item 16.



90

Item 16.



91

Item 16.



92

Item 16.



Nash County 
Commissioner’s Agenda Information Sheet                 Page 1 of 1  
Date: Monday, February 16, 2026     Attachments: Yes 

 
Item:  Nash County Detention Facility Additions & Renovations Change 

Order 
 
Initiated By: Jonathan Boone, Deputy County Manager 
 
Action Proposed: Approve Change Order 
 

Description:   

Moseley Architects has compiled the attached change order on the Nash County 
Detention Facility Project based on coordination with Daniels & Daniels and input from 
county staff.  The attached change order results in an increase to the contract in the 
amount of $41,248.16 and an additional 14 days to the contract time. 

Recommended Action: 

Staff is recommending that Commissioners approve the attached change order and 
authorize the County Manager to execute same. 
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To: Stacie Shatzer, County Manager 

From: Jonathan Boone, Deputy County Manager 

Date: January 23, 2026 

Subject: Change Order 18 - Nash County Detention Facility Additions and Renovations 

Please see attached for Change Order 18 related to Nash County Detention Facility Project.  This change 

order addresses additional electrical work associated with the smoke evacuation systems for dorms 4 

and 5 at the jail resulting in a cost increase the project of $41,248.16.  Approval of this change order 

results in an amended contract amount of $19,410,565.59 and adds 14 days to the project schedule. 

Based on the above, it is recommended that the Nash County Board of Commissioners approve the 

attached change order and authorize the County Manager to execute same on behalf of the county.  

Should you require any additional information regarding this request, however, please advise. 
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Item:      Detention Facility Renovations and Expansion – 

Capital Project Ordinance Amendment 8 
 
Initiated By:     Nikki Stanton, Finance Officer 
 
Action Proposed:  Approve Project Ordinance Amendment 

 
 
Description:      
 
The attached project ordinance amendment is submitted for approval to budget $41,249 
for Phase 1 of the Detention Facility Renovation Project. Funding is being transferred 
from the General Fund- Fund Balance to cover a change order. 
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NASH COUNTY, NC 
DETENTION FACILITY RENOVATIONS AND EXPANSION 

CAPITAL PROJECT ORDINANCE 
AMENDMENT 8 

 
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE Nash County Board of Commissioners that, pursuant to Section 13.2 of Chapter 
159 of the General Statutes of North Carolina, the following Capital Project Ordinance is hereby amended: 
 
Section 1. The project authorized is the Detention Facility Renovations and Expansion Capital Project 
for the purpose of renovations to the existing Nash County Detention Facility and new construction. 

Section 2. The officers of this unit are hereby directed to proceed with the capital project within the 
terms of this ordinance and all rules and regulations within North Carolina General Statutes as it pertains to 
capital projects, grant projects, and the budget contained herein. 
 
Section 3. The following revenue is anticipated for this project: 
                     Amendment 8           Amendment 9 

1480600-498100 Transfer from General Fund $     4,080,849 $     4,122,098 
1480600-492192 Proceeds from Debt $   16,000,000 $   16,000,000 
1480600-433010 Sales Tax $        356,615 $        356,615 
1480600-483100 Investment Earnings $          22,042 $          22,042 
1480600-483139 Transfer from ARPA Interest $          58,100 $          58,100 

 Total $   20,517,606 $   20,558,855 

    
Section 4. The following expenditures are projected: 
  

1484323-559110 Architectural/Professional Services $        909,126 $        909,126 
1484323-557003 Surveying and Geo Technical Services $          29,952 $          29,952 
1484323-559120 Legal/Administrative Services $        125,000 $        125,000 
1484323-559005 Construction- New Structure $   19,453,528    $   19,494,777 

 Total $   20,517,606 $   20,558,855 

  
Section 5. The Finance Officer shall report periodically on the financial status of each project element 
in Section 4 and total revenues received or claimed. 
 
Section 6.        The County Manager shall have the authority to approve incidental change orders up to 
$25,000 per occurrence within the budgeted project. 
 
Section 7. Copies of this Capital Project Ordinance shall be made available to the Budget Officer and 
the Finance Officer for direction in carrying out this project. 
 

Adopted this 16th day of February 2026. 
  
 
   
 J. Wayne Outlaw, Chairman 

ATTEST:       

 
  
Janice Evans, Clerk to the Board         
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Item: Interest Earnings- North Carolina General Fund Grant- 
 NC State Directed Grant for Nash County  
 
Initiated By: Nikki Stanton, Finance Officer 
 
Action Proposed: Approve the Amended Grant Project Budget Ordinance 
__________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Description: 

 

Nash County was awarded $775,000 from the NC Office of State Budget and Management 
(OSBM) General Fund as listed in the 2022 Appropriations Act.  and was approved for various 
projects.  In order to close out the grant, interest earnings of $21,521.31 must be allocated back 
to the Grant. 
 
 
 
Recommended Action: 

 
Approve the Amended Grant Project Budget Ordinance to include Interest Earnings for Project 
Close-out.  
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NASH COUNTY  

NORTH CAROLINA OFFICE OF STATE BUDGET AND MANAGEMENT 

GENERAL FUND DIRECTED GRANTS 

GRANT PROJECT ORDINANCE 

Be it ordained by the Nash County Board of Commissioners that, pursuant to Section 13.2 of Chapter 159 of the 

General Statutes of North Carolina, the following Grant Project Ordinance is hereby adopted: 

 

Section 1. The ordinance authorized is the NC State General Fund Grant Project for the purpose of managing 

the grant funds disbursed by the N.C. Office of Budget and Management.  These grant funds are to be used for 

the purpose of various local projects as detailed in the appropriations act. The grant agreement is under grant 

ID#20442. 

 

Section 2. The officers of this unit are hereby directed to proceed with the administration of the grant funds 

within the terms of the grant agreements and all rules and regulations within North Carolina General Statutes as 

it pertains to grant projects and the budget contained herein. 

 

Section 3. The following grant has been awarded: 

          Original Amended 
129-0230-469613 NC Office of Budget and Management   $ 775,000  
1290230-483100 Interest Earnings  $21,521.31 
 TOTAL  $796,521.31 

 

Section 4. The following expenditures are projected: 

                  Original Amended 
129-5890-554004 Vehicle   $150,000 $171,521.31 
129-5890-569405 Volunteer Fire Departments $300,000 $300,000.00 
129-5890-569051 Rocky Mount Wilson Airport $100,000 $100,000.00 
129-5890-569512 Strategic Twin County Education Partnership $100,000 $100,000.00 
129-5890-569513 City of Refuge Foundation –Mission Field Park $50,000 $50,000.00 
129-5890-569514 Ripe Revival $75,000 $75,000.00 
 TOTAL $ 775,000 $796,521.31 

 

Section 5: The Finance Officer is hereby directed to maintain sufficient specific detailed accounting records to 

satisfy the requirements of the grantor agency and the grant agreements. 

 

Section 6: The Finance Officer shall report quarterly on the financial status of each project element in Section 4. 

 

Section 7: Copies of the Grant Project Ordinance shall be made available to the Budget Officer and the Finance 

Officer for direction in managing these grant funds. 

 

Section 8: This grant project ordinance expires on June 30, 2026, or when all the Grant funds have been obligated 

and expended by the County, whichever occurs sooner. 

 

Adopted this 16th day of February 2026. 

 

   

 Marvin C. Arrington, Chairman 

ATTEST: 

________________________________ 

Janice Evans, Clerk to the Board 
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Item:  Accessible Parks Grant 
 
Initiated By:  Nikki Stanton, Finance Officer 
 
Action Proposed: Adopt a Project Budget Ordinance 
 

Description:   

Nash County was awarded $500,000 for the Accessible Parks (AP) Grant program by 
the North Carolina Department of Natural and Cultural Resources. The Project also 
includes a local match of $100,000. 
 
AP provides grants for parks and recreation to benefit people living with disabilities in North 
Carolina. Nash County received funding for development of the Nash County Recreation 
Center, including the gymnasium, lobby, restrooms, exterior routes, and sensory space, as 
well as planning costs.  
 
Recommendation:  Approve Project Budget Ordinance. 
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 GRANT PROJECT ORDINANCE 

 NASH COUNTY ACCESSIBLE PARKS GRANT PROGRAM (AP) 

  

 

Be it ordained by the Board of Commissioners of Nash County, pursuant to Section 13.2 of 

Chapter 159 of the General Statutes of North Carolina, the following Grant Program Budget is 

hereby adopted: 

 

Section 1.  The project authorized is the Accessible Parks Grant project described in the work 

statement contained in the grant agreement between this unit and the North Carolina Department 

of Natural and Cultural Resources.  This project is more familiarly known as AP. 

 

Section 2.  The officers of this unit are hereby directed to proceed with the Grant Program Budget 

within the terms of the grant documents, the rules and regulations of the NC Department of Natural 

and Cultural Resources and the budget contained herein. 

 

Section 3.  The following revenues are anticipated to be available to complete this Program: 

                        
Accessible Parks Grant $     500,000 

 County Funds $     100,000 
 Total $     600,000 

 

Section 4.  The following amounts are appropriated for the Program:  

 
 Building/Renovation Costs    $     500,000 
 Planning Costs $     100,000 

 Total $     600,000 

 

Section 5.  The Finance Director is hereby directed to maintain within the Grant Program Fund 

sufficient specific detailed accounting records to provide the accounting to the grantor agency 

required by the grant agreement and federal and state regulations.  

 

Section 6.  Funds shall be disbursed periodically from the NC Department of Natural and Cultural 

Resources to Nash County according to the Funding Agreement. Disbursement of funds shall be 

made by the County upon actual receipt of invoice from the vendor. Compliance with all federal 

and state procurement regulations is required.  

 

Section 7.  The Finance Officer shall report monthly on the financial status of each project element 

in Section 4 and on the total grant revenues received or claimed. 

 

Section 8.  The Finance Director is directed to include a detailed analysis of past and future costs 

and revenues on this grant project in every budget submission made to this board. 
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Section 9.  Copies of this grant project ordinance shall be made available to the budget officer 

and the Finance Director for direction in carrying out this Program. 

 

Adopted this the 16th day of February, 2026. 

 

 

      _______________________________ 

      Marvin C. Arrington, Chairman 

      Nash County Board of Commissioners 

 

 

 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

 
Janice Evans, Clerk to the Board 
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Item:  School Transition and Soccer Field Lights for Southern Nash High 

School Grant Amended Project Ordinance 
 
Initiated By: Nikki Stanton, Finance Officer 
 
Action Proposed: Approve the Amended Grant Project Ordinance  
 

Description:   

Nash County was awarded $2,000,000 from the NC Office of State Budget and 
Management (OSBM), to support the costs associated with the Nash County Public 
Schools county line transition and the Southern Nash High School Soccer Field Light 
available from State Grant Appropriations for fiscal year 2024. 

Funding was approved as $1,700,000, considered sub recipient funds to Nash County 
Public Schools to cover costs for various modifications and logistics associated with the 
demerger. The approved funding of $300,000 for Nash County, was to assist with 
County costs for school debt service and capital funding for the current fiscal year that 
was not funded by Edgecombe County as part of the plan for the move to county line 
schools.  
 
In order to close out the grant, interest earnings of $97,921.65 must be allocated back to 
the Grant. 
 
 
Funding approved to support the soccer field lights at Southern Nash High School was 
$100,000, considered sub recipient funding to Nash County Public Schools.   
 
In order to close out the grant, interest earnings of $5,685.91 must be allocated back to 
the Grant. 
 
 
Recommendation: 

 
Approve the Amended Grant Project Budget Ordinance to include Interest Earnings for 
Project Close-out.  
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NASH COUNTY, NC 
SCHOOL TRANSITION AND SOCCER FIELD LIGHTS 

PROJECT ORDINANCE 
 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE Nash County Board of Commissioners that, pursuant to Section 13.2 
of Chapter 159 of the General Statutes of North Carolina, the following Capital Project Ordinance 
is hereby amended: 
 
Section 1. The project authorized is the School Transition and Soccer Field Lights funding for 
the purpose of assisting with the costs associated with the school demerger and soccer field 
lights at Southern Nash High School. 

Section 2. The officers of this unit are hereby directed to proceed with the capital project 
within the terms of this ordinance and all rules and regulations within North Carolina General 
Statutes as it pertains to capital projects, grant projects, and the budget contained herein. 
 
Section 3. The following revenue is anticipated for this project: 
 

         Original    Amended 
129-0265-469613 OSBM- State Grant Fund $ 2,100,000.00 $ 2,100,000.00 
129-0265-483100 Interest Earnings   $    103,607.56 

 TOTAL $ 2,100,000.00  $ 2,203,607.56 

 
Section 4. The following expenditures are projected: 
  

129-6110-563504 Demerger Transition  $ 1,700,000.00 $1,700,000.00 
129-6110-563505 School Field Lights     $ 100,000.00  $ 105,685.91 
129-6110-598100 Transfer to General Fund     $ 300,000.00 $ 397,921.65 

 TOTAL  $ 2,100,000.00 $ 2,203,607.56 

    

 
Section 5. The Finance Officer shall report on the financial status of each project element in 
Section 4 and total revenues received or claimed. 
 
Section 6.        The County Manager shall have the authority to approve incidental change orders 
up to $25,000 per occurrence within the budgeted project. 
 
Section 7. Copies of this Capital Project Ordinance shall be made available to the Budget 
Officer and the Finance Officer for direction in carrying out this project. 
 
Adopted this 16th day of February 2026. 
 
 
   
 Marvin C Arrington, Chairman 
ATTEST: 
 
  
Janice Evans, Clerk to the Board         
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Item:    Capital Project Ordinance for Middlesex Shell Building #3 
 
Initiated By: Nikki Stanton, Finance Officer 
 
Action Proposed: Approve the Amended Grant Project Ordinance  
 

Description:   

This ordinance is presented to amend the project ordinance in order to allocate remaining 
grant funds and interest earnings from State Directed Grant funding for infrastructure 
expansion at industrial parks. 

In order to close out the grant, remaining grant funds of $112,000 and additional interest 
earnings of $52,954.07 must be allocated back to the grant. 

 

 
Recommendation: 

 
Approve the amended Capital Project Ordinance to include remaining grant funds and 
Interest Earnings for Project Close-out. 
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NASH COUNTY, NC  
MIDDLESEX SHELL BUILDING #3 
CAPITAL PROJECT ORDINANCE 

 
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE Nash County Board of Commissioners that, pursuant to Section 13.2 of 
Chapter 159 of the General Statutes of North Carolina, the following Capital Project Ordinance is 
hereby amended: 
 
Section 1. The project authorized is the Middlesex Corporate Centre – Shell Building #3 for the 
purpose of construction of a new facility at the Middlesex Corporate Centre. 

Section 2. The officers of this unit are hereby directed to proceed with the capital project within 
the terms of this ordinance and all rules and regulations within North Carolina General Statutes as it 
pertains to capital projects, grant projects, and the budget contained herein. 
 
Section 3. The following revenue is anticipated for this project: 

    
 Middlesex Shell Building #3 Project Amendment 1 Amendment 2 

067-681-498022 Transfer from Economic Development Fund $ 2,638,661.00 $ 2,638,661.00 
067-681-488094 Cost Share -0- -0- 

        Total from Economic Development Fund $ 2,638,661.00 $ 2,638,661.00 
 State Grant- Nashville Shell Building Project   

0880213-469613 OSBM- State Grant Fund $    941,567.00 $    941,567.00 
0880213-483100 OSBM- State Grant Interest Earnings $    133,068.00 $    186,022.07 
1290263-469613 OSBM- State Grant Fund           -0-                     $    112,000.00 

           Total from OSBM State Grant $ 1,074,635.00 $ 1,239,589.07 
 Grand Total $ 3,713,296.00 $ 3,878,250.07 

 
Section 4. The following expenditures are projected: 
            Amendment 1       Amendment 2 

067-4969-559005 Building Construction $ 3,100,000.00 $ 3,264,954.07 

067-4969-559130 Building Engineering – Site Design $      60,000.00  $      60,000.00           

067-4969-559217 Legal and Administration $      15,000.00 $      15,000.00 
 Contingency $    538,296.00 $    538,296.00 

 Grand Total $ 3,713,296.00  $ 3,878,250.07 

 
Section 5. The Finance Officer shall report on the financial status of each project element in 
Section 4 and total revenues received or claimed. 
 
Section 6.        The County Manager shall have the authority to approve incidental change orders up 
to $25,000 per occurrence within the budgeted project with an official report to the Board of 
Commissioners. 
 
Section 7. Copies of this Capital Project Ordinance shall be made available to the Budget Officer 
and the Finance Officer for direction in carrying out this project. 
 
Adopted this _____________________. 
   
 Marvin C Arrington, Chairman 
 
ATTEST: 
 
  
Janice Evans, Clerk to the Board         
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Item:    Budget Amendments 
 
Initiated By:   Nikki Stanton, Finance Officer 
 
Action Proposed:    Approval Requested 
 

The following budget amendments are presented for the Board’s consideration for Fiscal Year 
2025-2026:    
 

1) Emergency Services 
 
This budget amendment makes funds available from Duke Clinical Research Institute for 
public relations. No additional County funds are required. 
 

 Revenue:   
0100230-445068 Duke Clinical 6,500 Incr 

    

 Expenditure:   

0104375-537100 Public Relations 3,250 Incr 

0104330-537100 Public Relations 3,250 Incr 

  6,500  

 
 

2) Human Resources 
 

This budget amendment is to fund Benefits Vendor, Flexible Benefit Administrators to 
cover card maintenance and fees for currently active employees and retirees due to the 
County switching to a new administrator of benefits (Gallagher).  
      

 Revenue:   
0800430-499100 Fund Balance 5,600 Incr 

    

 Expenditure:   

0804245-518902 Administrative Fees 5,600 Incr 
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3) Cooperative Extension 
 

This budget amendment makes funds available in Horticulture Events to cover the cost 
of the Extension Master Gardener Training class and manuals as well as the cost 
incurred for the 2026 Regional Tobacco Meeting. 

 

 Revenue:   
0100230-487934 Horticulture Events 3,381 Incr 

    

 Expenditure:   

0104950-563006 Horticulture Events 3,381 Incr 
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Item:  Board Appointments 
 
Initiated By:  Tia Foula, Assistant County Manager 
 
Action Proposed: Approve or Deny Appointments 

 
Description:  The following board appointments and vacancies are presented for the 
Board’s consideration: 

Upper Coastal Plain Council of Governments 

Please consider appointments to the Upper Coastal Plain Council of Governments. The 
UCPCOG currently has one vacancy for an At-Large Member and one vacancy for an 
Alternate Member representing Nash County. 

Attached to your Board packet are the applications for Amanda James and Clifford 
Weinstein. Both applicants are eligible, willing, and recommended for appointment. The 
Board of Commissioners will determine which applicant is appointed as the At-Large 
Member and which is appointed as the Alternate Member. 

The At-Large Member appointment is permanent and does not expire. The Alternate 
Member will serve in that capacity until changed by Nash County.  

Farmers Market Advisory Board 

Please consider the appointment of Maria Garcia, Curtis Moore, and Gilbert “Vince” 
Durham, Jr., to the Farmers Market Advisory Board. This board plays a vital role in 
supporting local growers, expanding access to fresh foods, and ensuring the market 
continues to serve the community effectively. 

Each nominee is eligible, willing, and recommended for appointment. Their applications 
are included in the Board packet for review. If approved, each appointment will be for a 
three-year term expiring December 31, 2028. 

Agriculture Advisory Board 

There is currently a vacancy on the Agriculture Advisory Board. This board is essential 
in supporting and advocating for agricultural interests within Nash County. Filling 
vacancies with knowledgeable and engaged individuals will help the board continue its 
mission and effectively serve the community. 
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Commissioners are encouraged to submit the names and contact information of 
potential candidates for consideration. 

Consolidated Health and Human Services Board 

Please consider the appointment of Dr. Thomas Akers II to the Consolidated Health and 
Human Services Board. Dr. Akers is eligible, willing, and recommended for appointment 
and will replace Dr. Johnson as the Optometrist member. His application is included in 
the Board packet for review. If approved, his four-year term will expire April 30, 2030. 

Additional discipline-specific vacancies on the Health and Human Services Board 
include: 

 Engineer 
 Dentist 
 Veterinarian 
 Psychiatrist 
 Psychologist 

Commissioners are encouraged to forward the names and contact information of 
potential candidates for consideration to ensure the board continues to serve the 
community effectively. 

Braswell Memorial Library Board of Trustees 

There is currently a Nash County vacancy on the Braswell Memorial Library Board of 
Trustees due to the departure of Ms. Linda Hardy. 

The mission of Braswell Memorial Public Library is to nurture lifelong reading and 
learning, provide access to information, and promote community enrichment and 
achievement. 

Commissioners are asked to identify and submit a recommendation to fill this vacancy. 

 

117

Item 24.


	Top
	Item 6.	Retirement Recogntion
	Retirement Recognition by BOCC_02-16-2026

	Item 7.	Resolution of the Nash County Board of Commissioners Honoring the Public Service of William Hill
	AgendaItemResolution-Hill
	Resolution Bill Hill 2026

	Item 8.	Recognize Mrs. Susan Phelps as Nash County's Economic Development Director
	AgendaItemS. Phelps

	Item 9.	Salem Fire Department Purchase of New Apparatus
	Salem Volunteer Fire Department Apparatus Purchase
	SAlem documents

	Item 10.	Watershed Protection Overlay District Request: New Southern Nash Middle School
	SNMS 10%_70% Dev Option BOC Report 2-16-26
	SNMS 10%_70% Dev Option District Map
	SNMS 10%_70% Dev Option Aerial Map
	SNMS 10%_70% Dev Option Site Plan
	SNMS 10%_70% Dev Option Overlay Graphic
	SNMS 10%_70% Dev Option Table

	Item 11.	Review Officer Resolution
	Review Officer Resolution February 16, 2026

	Item 12.	Monthly Tax Report
	Template Agenda Monthly Commissioners Report February 2, 2026
	Feb 2 Monthly Tax Report

	Item 13.	Tax Refunds
	Refund Request February 16, 2026

	Item 14.	Medpark Renovation Project – Low Voltage Wiring Contract
	Network South Inc Low Voltage Wiring Contract Award Cover Sheet 01272026
	Network_South_Inc.021515 - Revised - Adding Camera and Card Access Cables
	Network_South_Inc.021516 - Valcom Paging Revised
	Network_South_Inc.021517 - Card Access
	Network_South_Inc.021518 - Cameras Revised - added (6) Cable Runs for Pharmacy

	Item 15.	State Directed Grant for Whitaker's Water System Improvements
	Whitakers LOIF Cover Sheet 01272026
	Whitakers LOIF Approval Recommendation 01272026
	WhitakersLOIF Resolution 01272026
	Nash County-SRP-D-134-0313 LOIF Excerpt

	Item 16.	Northern Nash Water System Improvements Phase 2 Contract 1 Award
	BUSCO NNWSD P2C1 Contract Award Cover Sheet 01272026
	BUSCO NNWSD P2C1 Award Rec 01272026
	Engineers Recommendation of Award 01272026
	Resolutions of Tentative Award 02022026
	Draft Construction Contract NNWSD Phase 2 Contract 1 01272026

	Item 17.	Nash County Detention Facility Additions & Renovations Change Order
	Change Order 18 Cover Sheet 01232026
	Change Order 18 Recommendation 01232026
	Change Order #18_Signed by Architect & JD

	Item 18.	Detention Facility Renovations and Expansion – Capital Project Ordinance Amendment 8
	Amendment 9.Detention Facility  Renovations and Expansion Project Ordinance

	Item 19.	Interest Earnings- North Carolina General Fund Grant 	NC State Directed Grant for Nash County
	Amended Grant Project Ordinance

	Item 20.	Accessible Parks Grant
	2026 01 20 Accessible Parks PBO Memo (FIN)

	Item 21.	School Transition and Soccer Field Lights for Southern Nash High School Grant Amended Project Ordinance
	Amended Project Ordinance Demerger Funding Project Ordinance

	Item 22.	Capital Project Ordinance for Middlesex Shell Building #3
	Middlesex Shell Project Ordinance

	Item 23.	Budget Amendments
	8 - Budget Amendments February 2, 2026- (2)

	Item 24.	Board Appointments
	2.3.26 Board Appointments

	Bottom

